THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

BY-LAW 2022-080

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN INTEGRITY COMMISSIONER FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

WHEREAS, the Township is authorized, pursuant to Subsection 223.3 of the Municipal Act, 2001 (the Act), as amended, to appoint an integrity commissioner (the "Integrity Commissioner") who has the function to investigate in an independent and confidential manner, a complaint made to him or her by any person, as to whether a member of council or a member of a local board has complied with the Code of Conduct or other ethics-related policies, rules or procedures, and to report on the investigation;

AND WHEREAS, the Consultant has represented, and the Township is satisfied, that the Consultant has the skills and abilities necessary to perform the role of the Integrity Commissioner;

AND WHEREAS, the Township wishes to retain the Consultant as an independent Integrity Commissioner for the Township;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT Cunningham, Swan, Carty, Little & Bonham LLP** be appointed as the Integrity Commissioner for The Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley in accordance with the terms of the agreement attached hereto;
- 2. **THAT** all actions taken by the Mayor and Clerk on behalf of The Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley to complete this matter including execution of the agreement and any other associated documentation are hereby authorized.
- 3. **THAT** any by-law or portion thereof previously approved by Council which conflicts with this By-law shall be hereby repealed.
- 4. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and effect on the 1st Day of December 2022.

READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 6TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2022

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 6TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2022

Jennifer Murphy, Mayor

Annette Gilchrist, CAO